Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



華潤電力控股有限公司

China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)

(Stock Code: 836)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 50th Floor, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Friday, July 7, 2023 at 2:30 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, passing the following ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated June 21, 2023 (the "**Circular**"):

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the spin-off of China Resources New Energy Group Company Limited (華潤新能源 控股有限公司) ("SpinCo") and a separate listing of the shares of SpinCo on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (the "Proposed Spin-off") be and is hereby approved; and
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised, for and on behalf of the Company, to take all steps and do all acts and things as they consider to be necessary, appropriate or expedient in connection with and to implement or give effect to the Proposed Spin-off and to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements (including the affixation of the Company's common seal) deemed by them to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the Proposed Spin-off."

Yours faithfully,
By order of the board
CHINA RESOURCES POWER
HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
SHI Baofeng

Chairman

Hong Kong, June 21, 2023

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, July 5, 2023 to Friday, July 7, 2023 (both days inclusive), during which no share transfer will be registered. To qualify for the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend, speak and vote at the EGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, July 4, 2023.
- 2. In case Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal or "extreme conditions caused by a super typhoon" announced by the Government of Hong Kong is/are in force in Hong Kong at or at any time after 12:30 p.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the corporate website of the Company (www.cr-power.com) and the designated website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the adjourned Meeting. The Meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders of the Company should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situation.
- 3. As at the date of this notice, the Board of the Company comprises three executive directors, namely Mr. SHI Baofeng (Chairman) and Mr. ZHANG Junzheng and Mr. SONG Kui; two non-executive directors, namely Mr. LIU Guixin and Mr. CHEN Guoyong; and four independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. LEUNG Oi-sie, Elsie, Dr. CH'IEN Kuo Fung, Raymond, Mr. SO Chak Kwong, Jack and Mr. YANG Yuchuan.